30 September 2011 was £nil (2010: £50.8m) the interest rate swaps were closed out in March 2011. Losses recognised in the hedge reserve
in equity (note 14.4) on interest rate swap contracts have been released to the income statement during the current financial year.

13.6 Sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risks include borrowings and deposits.

The following analysis, required by IFRS 7, “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market variables,
being Sterling, US Dollar and Euro interest rates, and US Dollar/Sterling and Euro/Sterling exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis assumes reasonable movements in foreign exchange and interest rates before the effect of tax. The Group considers
a reasonable interest rate movement in LIBOR to be 1%, based on interest rate history. Similarly, sensitivity to movements in US Dollar/Sterling and
Euro/Sterling exchange rates of 10% are shown reflecting changes of reasonable proportion in the context of movement in those currency pairs over
the last year.

Using the above assumptions, the following table shows the illustrative effect on the consolidated income statement and equity.

2011 2010

Income
(losses)/gains

£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

Income
(losses)/gains

£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

1% increase in market interest rates (2.0) (2.0) (3.4) (3.4)
1% decrease in market interest rates 2.0 2.0 3.4 3.4
10% strengthening of Sterling versus the US Dollar  (5.1) (62.4) (4.5) (59.3)
10% strengthening of Sterling versus the Euro (7.4) (31.6) (7.4) (28.9)
10% weakening of Sterling versus the US Dollar 5.6 68.7 5.0 65.2
10% weakening of Sterling versus the Euro 8.1 34.8 8.2 31.8

13.7 The minimum lease payments under finance leases fall due as follows:

 2011
£m

2010
£m

Not later than one year  1.0 0.7
Later than one year but not more than five years 2.6 3.6

 3.6 4.3
Future finance charges on finance leases  (0.3) (0.4)

Present value of finance lease liabilities  3.3 3.9

Annual Report & Accounts 2011 |  The Sage Group plc  |  101

O
verview

Perform
ance

G
overnance

Financial statem
ents

Net debt and capital structure continued

13 Financial instruments continued
13.4 Borrowing facilities
The Group has the following undrawn committed borrowing facilities available at 30 September in respect of which all conditions precedent had been
met at that date:

2011

£m
2010
 £m

Expiring between one and two years – –
Expiring in more than two years 358.3 297.8

 358.3 297.8

The facilities have been arranged to help finance the expansion of the Group’s activities. All these facilities incur commitment fees at market rates. In

[…]

30 September 2011 was £nil (2010: £50.8m) the interest rate swaps were closed out in March 2011. Losses recognised in the hedge reserve
in equity (note 14.4) on interest rate swap contracts have been released to the income statement during the current financial year.

13.6 Sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risks include borrowings and deposits.

The following analysis, required by IFRS 7, “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market variables,
being Sterling, US Dollar and Euro interest rates, and US Dollar/Sterling and Euro/Sterling exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis assumes reasonable movements in foreign exchange and interest rates before the effect of tax. The Group considers
a reasonable interest rate movement in LIBOR to be 1%, based on interest rate history. Similarly, sensitivity to movements in US Dollar/Sterling and
Euro/Sterling exchange rates of 10% are shown reflecting changes of reasonable proportion in the context of movement in those currency pairs over
the last year.

Using the above assumptions, the following table shows the illustrative effect on the consolidated income statement and equity.

2011 2010

Income
(losses)/gains

£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

Income
(losses)/gains

£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

1% increase in market interest rates (2.0) (2.0) (3.4) (3.4)
1% decrease in market interest rates 2.0 2.0 3.4 3.4
10% strengthening of Sterling versus the US Dollar  (5.1) (62.4) (4.5) (59.3)
10% strengthening of Sterling versus the Euro (7.4) (31.6) (7.4) (28.9)
10% weakening of Sterling versus the US Dollar 5.6 68.7 5.0 65.2
10% weakening of Sterling versus the Euro 8.1 34.8 8.2 31.8

13.7 The minimum lease payments under finance leases fall due as follows:

 2011
£m

2010
£m

Not later than one year  1.0 0.7
Later than one year but not more than five years 2.6 3.6

 3.6 4.3
Future finance charges on finance leases  (0.3) (0.4)

Present value of finance lease liabilities  3.3 3.9

14 Equity
14.1 Ordinary shares

Authorised
2011

£m
2010

£m

1,860,000,000 (2010: 1,860,000,000) ordinary shares of 1p each 18.6 18.6

Issued and fully paid
2011

 shares
2011

£m
2010

shares
2010

£m

At 1 October  1,317,360,582 13.2 1,312,966,956 13.1
Proceeds from shares issued 6,477,254 – 4,393,626 0.1

At 30 September  1,323,837,836 13.2 1,317,360,582 13.2

Potential issues of ordinary shares
Executive share option scheme
Certain senior executives hold options to subscribe for shares in the Company at prices ranging from 134.00p to 270.00p under the share option
schemes approved by shareholders. The number of shares subject to options, the periods in which they were granted and the periods in which they
may be exercised are given below:

Date of grant
Exercise price

pence Exercise period
2011

number
2010

number

10 January 2001  301.00p 10 January 2004 – 10 January 2011 – 1,590,456
17 January 2001  329.75p 17 January 2004 – 17 January 2011 – 459,833